schools of the region; and 

Whereas, the University Botanical Gardens at Asheville, Inc., recognizing the need 

for a reception center building and an endowment for maintenance of it and of the gardens, has 

made plans for a building and has mounted a fund drive for three hundred seventy thousand 

dollars ($370,000) for the building and the endowment; and 

Whereas, one hundred three thousand dollars ($103,000) has been committed for 

this purpose since the architect's design plans were received in 1980; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to The University of North